rather than the refugee settlements. When
interviewed, they frequently reported living in
the host community settlements because of
higher quality healthcare or schools, previous
connections with the host community, or the
land provided in the refugee settlement was

too swampy or rocky for cultivation. Some
respondents in Moyo, Uganda had been
displaced there so frequently and for such
a long duration that they owned land and
businesses in town.

Host community government officials reported
that funding for local government services
was still at pre-refugee levels, which was
insufficient to meet current needs.30 They
also reported that previous South Sudanese
living in Uganda were considered wealthy,
so refugees are sometimes expected to pay
inflated prices.

Relations between refugee and host
communities are reported to be positive in
Uganda by both South Sudanese and local
official KIs. Shared tribal background is
commonly cited by respondents to explain
this. However, respondents often share that
the extended duration of displacement has
strained host community resources, causing
occasional tension between refugees and

Arrived before
15 Dec 2013

Arrived after
15 Dec 2013 Total

Uganda 22,000 1,015,000 1,037,000
Sudan 353,000 420,000 773,000
Ethiopia 61,000 360,000 421,000
Kenya 33,000 78,000 111,000
DRC 2,000 85,000 87,000
CAR 0 2,000 2,000
Total 471,000 1,960,000 2,431,000

Figure 13: Estimated South Sudanese Refugee Populations of Host Countries, by arrival date31

68% of assessed
settlements in WBeG
had seen the return
of at least some
displaced host
community members

Figure 12: Returns to Western Bahr el Ghazal

68+32+A

72% of assessed
settlements in
Western Bahr el
Ghazal had less than
half of the local
community remaining

Figure 11: Proportion of population remaining
from the local community in Western Bahr el
Ghazal

72+28+A
27 OCHA. Humanitarian Bulletin Sudan. Issue 28. 4 July – 10 July 2016.
28 Previously unpublished observations made during the assessment for REACH Raja County